**Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA** Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa CONCURRED: **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-248** DISTRICT 1: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR FY 2024 OF SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN OF BARANGAY AMOUNTING TO FIVE BAYANAN, HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORBO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONE PESOS AND (Php568,401.56) TO BE TAKEN FROM THE UNREMITTED AMOUNT COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ OF THE 10% SHARE FROM THE BARANGAY BAYANAN BUDGET EY-2023 \*\*\*\*\* C. BONCAYAO COUN PAR YKAT Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao COUN. ATT Y. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Aruge m Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes REY A. CAMILON COUN ALL Hon, Coun, Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez 1 Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. COUN. TING D. MEFES Hon, Coun. Allen F. Ampaya DISTRICT 2: Hon, Coun, Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla WHEREAS, Article 99, (1)(i) of Rules and Regulations Implementing the COUN MARK LESTER M. B Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "The Sangguniang Panlungsod as the Legislative Body of the city shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate fund for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, xxx, as one of the corporate powers of the city as provided in Rule IX of these rules, and shall: MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. (i)"Review all ordinances approved by the Sangguniang Barangay and executive orders issued by the Punongbarangay to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed A.C. RONGAVILLA COUN. ENGR. MARK powers of the Sanggunian and of the Punongbarangay."; WHEREAS, the Budget and Management Department Officer endorsed COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO and recommended the approval of the SK Barangay Bayanan 2024 Supplemental Budget as it has complied with the rules, and regulations, and pertinent laws on budget; COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ WHEREAS, the Source of Fund for the SK of Barangay Bayanan came from the unremitted amount of the 10% share from Barangay Bayanan actual COUN. RODDEFO W. MOLDEZ, JR income for the year 2023 in the amount of Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred One Pesos and Fifty-Six Centavos (Php568,401.56) as certified by Acting City Accountant; COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA LPB President WHEREAS, the Supplemental Budget for the SK of Barangay Bayanan ,a is Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred One Pesos and Fifty-COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA Six Centavos (Php568,401.56) and is consistent in the guidelines set in DBM-SK Federation Presid DILG-NYC No. 1, series of 2019 dated January 23, 2019. Auntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud!

56/100

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



DISTRIC

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

BONCAYAO

ARCIAGA

SING

Ma

ABADILLA

RONGAVILLA

in

COUN. ALEXSON YDIAZ

K.

RACHEL C.

VEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEF

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. TING D. MEFES

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BA

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGA

COUN. ENGRAMARIS

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W.MOLDEZ, JR

ANGEL

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

th

SK Federation President

LPB Preside

COUN. JONAS

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

DISTRICT 2:

arnest

COUN. PATY

COUN.

**Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA** Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-248

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Budget amounting to Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred One Pesos and Fifty-Six Centavos (Php568,401.56) shall be allocated for the following PPAs:

- 1. Logistic and Support Service Program
- 2. SK Youth Development and Empowerment Program:
  - a. Gabi ng Kabataan
    - b. Sports Development
    - c. Business Workshop & Seminars
    - d. Medical and Dental Mission
    - e. Iskolar ng Bayanan
    - f. Makulay na kinabukasan Program

WHEREAS, in view of the foregoing the Budget Officer recommended that the Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Bayanan Supplemental Budget be declared Operative in its entirety effective July 20, 2024, subject to posting requirements under DBM-DILG-NYC No. 1, series of 2019 dated January 23, 2019;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the Supplemental Budget for FY 2024 of Sangguniang Panlungsod of the Barangay Bayanan, amounting to Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred One Pesos and Fifty-Six Centavos (Php568,401.56) to be taken from the unremitted amount of the 10% share from the 2023 Barangay Bayanan Budget.

ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024, on its 115<sup>th</sup> Regular Sestion.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ulle ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANÓ RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 10 OCT 2024

Norie/10th SP



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com